

S280752

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF FRESNO COUNTY,
Respondent,

CAROLYN CORTINA, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. F084913
FRESNO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 07CECG01169

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S
REPLY BRIEF**

**WAGNER, JONES, KOPFMAN &
ARTENIAN LLP**

Andrew B. Jones, SBN 076915
Lawrence M. Artenian, SBN 103367
1111 E. Herndon Ave., Ste. 317
Fresno, CA 93720
559/449-1800; 559/449-0749 Fax

CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP

Stephen R. Cornwell, SBN 040737
René Turner Sample, SBN 138046
7045 N. Fruit Ave.
Fresno, CA 93711
559/431-3142; 559/436-1135 Fax

WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC

Patrick D. Toole, SBN 190118
Benjamin C. West, SBN 322293
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, CA 93720
559/233-4800; 559/233-9330 Fax

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST,
CAROLYN CORTINA, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Petitioner’s Initial Discussion of the Judicial Disqualification Statutes Merely States Petitioner’s Opinion, with No Citation to Any Substantive Authority	5
II. Petitioner’s Statement of Disqualification Was Properly Stricken as Untimely	6
A. Petitioner’s Time To File a Statement of Disqualification Was Not Extended by a “Cumulative Effect” Theory or Other Circumstances	7
B. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Conflicts with California Case Law	17
C. <i>Jolie</i> Confirms that the “Earliest Practicable Opportunity” Requirement Applies to a Statement of Disqualification based on Bias or the Appearance of Bias	21
III. Petitioner’s Answer Brief Fails to Address Relevant Policy or Authority Concerning the Protections Afforded a Trial Judge Under Code of Civil Procedure Section 170.2(b)	23
IV. Whether the Trial Court’s Comments Constituted Bias or the Appearance of Bias is Disputed, But is Beyond the Scope of the Matter Under Review	26
V. Petitioner’s Statement of Disqualification Must Not Be Referred to a Judicial Officer for Determination Because the Statement Was Properly Stricken and Has No Further Force or Effect	28
VI. Conclusion	29
Certificate of Word Count	30
Proof of Service	31-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Alhusainy v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 385	17, 18
<i>County of San Diego v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 396	24, 25, 26
<i>Honeycutt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank NA (2018)</i> 25 Cal.App.5th 909	9
<i>Jolie v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1025	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Barrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 541	21
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1569	20
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	5
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	19
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	19
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	18, 19
<i>Tri Counties Bank v. Superior Court (2008)</i> 17 Cal.App.4th 1332	13, 17, 22
<i>United Farm Workers of America v. Superior Court (1985)</i> 170 Cal.App.3d 97	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page(s)

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act.....	24, 25
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.1	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.2	23, 25, 26, 28
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.3	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.4	15, 16
California Code of Civil Procedure section 170.6	13, 24
California Government Code section 11425.40.....	24, 25
